
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 22 August 2022 
 

Time 5.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 17 
August 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Brownridge, Chadderton, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, 

Stretton and Taylor 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25th July 2022 (Pages 1 - 14) 

6   Corporate Plan 2022-2027  

7   Amendments to the Local Planning Scheme of Delegation (Pages 15 - 28) 

8   Treasury Management Review 2021/22 (Pages 29 - 56) 

9   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 1 – June 
2022 (Pages 57 - 110) 

10   Approval to Award the Contract for the Delivery of the Early Payment Scheme 
(Pages 111 - 116) 

11   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   Approval to Award the Contract for the Delivery of the Early Payment Scheme 
(Pages 117 - 122) 

 



 

CABINET 
25/07/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Chadderton (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Chadderton, Jabbar, Moores, 
Stretton and Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali and 
Mushtaq. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no d
[...]
ation contained at Item 15 of the agenda. 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   CREATING A BETTER PLACE UPDATE: SPINDLES 
REDEVELOPMENT  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 8. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The updated contract strategy as set out in this report be 
noted. 

2. That the Construction company as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be formally appointed to 
undertake a package of Enabling Works in relation to 
accelerating a start on site for the Workspace and 
Archive development (Project 2).  

3. Approval be delegated to the Leader of the Council as 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Housing, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Finance and 
Culture, Chief Executive, Executive Director for Place and Page 10



 

Economic Growth, Directors of Economy, Finance and 
Legal Services – 

a. to review and approve the details associated with 
finalising the technical details and entering into the 
design and build contract for the Market, Event 
space and Roof works (Project 1); and 

b. to review and approve the details associated with 
finalising the technical details and entering into the 
design and build contract for the Workspace and 
Archive (Project 2) 

4. The Borough Solicitor or his nominated representative/s 
be authorised to negotiate and sign and/or affix the 
Common Seal of the Council to any documents 
authorised by and/or  required to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report. 

14   OLD LIBRARY BUILDING: RESTORATION AND 
REFURBISHMENT PHASE 2  

 

The Cabinet gave conside
[...]
g  
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Executive Director for Place & 
Economic Growth 
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart, Strategic Planning and 
Information Team Leader  
Ext. 1672 
 
7 September 2022  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
Council 7 September 2022 
 
Amendments to the Local Planning Scheme of Delegation 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution is a living document that requires regular updating to 

ensure it reflects legislative and organisational changes. The current Local 
Development Framework Scheme of Delegation was approved 14 September 
2011. As such, an update to the scheme of delegation is required in respect of 
changes to the local planning decision-making process. This includes renaming it 
as the Local Planning Scheme of Delegation.  
 

1.2 Having an up-to-date Local Planning Scheme of Delegation links to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and Priorities, in particular supporting local leaders and working 
with a resident focus through ensuring there is a clear and transparent decision-
making process for documents that are prepared as part of, and in support of, the 
Local Plan, and which reflects the recent legislative changes.  

 
2 Current Position 
 

Changes to the Local Planning System  
 
2.1 The current Local Development Framework Scheme of Delegation was adopted 

14 September 2011 to reflect changes in the procedures to be followed in relation 
to the production of development plan documents, following amendments to the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
2.2 Since the Scheme of Delegation was last updated legislative changes have taken 

place, including: 
  

 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 as amended; 

 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012; and  

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 
2017 

 
2.3 As such, changes need to be made to the existing Local Development Framework 

Scheme of Delegation in relation to the following in particular: 
 

 Terminology (such as replacing references to the Local Development 
Framework); 

 References to regulation stages within the decision-making procedures; and  

 Decision making processes for Neighbourhood Planning.  
 
2.4 There may be further changes as a result of the recently announced Levelling Up 

and Regeneration Bill. Any changes needed to the Scheme of Delegation will be 
considered at the appropriate time once further guidance and legislation has been 
published.  

 

Page 16



 

  3 

Neighbourhood Planning  
 
2.5 Neighbourhood planning was introduced as part of the Localism Act 2011. 

Communities have been part of the plan-making process for a long time, however 
the Government introduced new legislation to empower communities so that they 
could have a greater say in helping shape where they live and work through 
‘neighbourhood planning’. 

 
2.6 Parish Councils or, in non-parished areas, neighbourhood forums can develop a 

shared vision and planning policies through a neighbourhood plan that, once 
passed, becomes part of the statutory development plan and is used to determine 
planning applications alongside the Local Plan for that neighbourhood area. 

 
2.7 A Neighbourhood Plan should support the strategic development needs set out in 

the Local Plan and must address the development and use of land. 
 
2.8 The Localism Act has also given communities the ability to grant planning 

permission through Neighbourhood Development Orders (NDOs) or Community 
Right to Build Order (CRBO). An NDO (or CRBO) can grant planning permission 
for specific types of development in a specific neighbourhood area, they can: 

 

 Apply to a specific site, sites, or wider geographical area; 

 Grant planning permission for a certain type or types of development; and 

 Grant planning permission outright or subject to conditions. 
 
2.9 NDOs (or CRBO’s) only grant planning permission, and do
[...]
ut in the table below: 
 

Approval of the publication of a NDO 
/ CRBO for public consultation. 
(Regulation 23( NPR) 

Cabinet  

Approval of submission for 
independent examination of the NDO 
/ CRBO (Regulation 24 NPR) 

Cabinet  

Decisions regarding NDO / CRBO 
proposal following examiners report 
and approval of publication thereof 
(Regulation 25 (1), (2) NPR) 

Council  

All other powers and duties relating 
to Neighbourhood Plans 

Executive Director 

 
 

Page 25



 

  12 

3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 Option 1 – To approve and adopt the revised levels of decision-making in respect 

of local planning. This would reflect the latest terminology and regulations and 
provide greater clarity when making decisions in respect of local planning. 

 
3.2 Option 2 – Not to approve and adopt the revised levels of decision-making in 

respect of local planning. This would result in the continued use of an out-of-date 
scheme of delegation and a lack of clarity.   

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 1 is the preferred option as this would reflect the latest terminology and 

regulations and provide greater clarity when making decisions in respect of local 
planning. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable  
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable  
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000, the Cabinet is responsible for the discharge of the function of 
formulating or preparing plans and alterations which together comprise the 
Development Plan, except in relation to actions specified below, which are not to 
be the responsibility of the Cabinet: 
(a)  the giving of instructions requiring the Cabinet to reconsider any draft 

development plan document submitted by the Cabinet for the Council’s 
consideration; 

(b)  the amendment of any draft development plan document submitted by the 
Cabinet for the Council’s consideration; 

(c)   approval, of any development plan 
[...]
) 1990 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents)  
 

 Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000) 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/made?view=plain)  

 

 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents)  

 

 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as 
amended (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made); 

 

 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made); and  

 

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 
(https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/contents/made)  
 

20 Appendices  
 
20.1 None 
 
 

 

Page 28

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/made?view=plain
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/contents/made


 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of both the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (approved by Council on 4 
March 2021) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (approved by Council on 15 
December 2021) 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy (this report)  

 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is therefore important 
in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and 
highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by Members.  

The Council confirms that it has complied with the requirements under the Code to give 
prior scrutiny to the treasury strategy and the mid-year update. The Audit Committee is 
charged with the scrutiny of treasury management activities in Oldham and therefore 

Report to Cabinet   
 
Treasury Management Review 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Low Carbon  
 
Officer Contact: Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager 
 
Ext. 6608 
 
22 August 2022 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

considered and approved the contents of this report at its meeting on 21 June 2022.  
The Committee was content to commend this report to Cabinet.  As such, Cabinet is 
therefore requested to approve the content of this annual report and to commend it to  
Council (to ensure full compliance with the Code for 2021/22).   

Executive Summary 

During 2021/22, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  
The key actual prudential and treasury indicators detailing the impact of capital 
expenditure activities during the year, with comparators, are as follows: 

 

Actual prudential and treasury 
indicators 

2020/21  
Actual   
£'000 

2021/22 
Revised   

£'000 

2021/22  
Actual   
£'000 

Actual capital expenditure 73,227  38,709  76,989  
        
Total Capital Financing Requirement: 491,713 494,877 468,895 
        
Borrowing 172,843 172,843 167,597 
Total External debt (Gross Borrowing) 397,248 381
[...]
r over 364 days 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 

          

     
Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing during 2021/22 

Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit Actual 

 
Under 12 months  40% 0% 33%  
12 months and within 24 months 40% 0% 10%  
24 months and within 5 years 40% 0% 12%  
5 years and within 10 years 40% 0% 9%  
10 years and above 50% 0% 36%  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 

27 
 

Appendix 2: Graphs   
Market Expectations for Future Increases in Bank Rate (6th April 2022) 

 

 

UK, US and EZ Quarterly GDP 

 

Page 55



 

28 
 

CPI v Average Weekly Earnings Growth 

 

 

Page 56



 
 
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2022/23 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 30 June 
2022 (Quarter 1) together with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 2026/27, as 
outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2022/23 is a projected deficit variance of £5.833m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a result of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
There are currently two areas which continue to endure significant pressures attributed to 
the on-going  impact of the pandemic; Community Health and Adult Social Care is reporting 
an adverse variance of £7.852m and Children’s Social Care is recording £4.137m. These 
pressures are being offset against a corporate provision of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy 
funding which was set aside during the 2022/23 budget setting process specifically to 
mitigate the on-going costs of the pandemic.   
 
At Quarter 1, the £12.000m provision appears to be sufficient to finance the COVID-19 
related expenditure with a res
[...]
 55 local authorities with historical deficit issues with the aim 
of putting the DSG of participating Authorities on a more financially sustainable footing 
 
There are currently no significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA.   
 
Whilst the Collection Fund is forecasting an in-year deficit of £3.395m there is currently an 
estimated surplus of £0.724m being carried forward into 2023/24.  The Collection Fund has 
been particularly volatile largely as a result of COVID-19.  The position will be closely 
monitored throughout the year as any deficit at the end of the financial year will have a direct 
budgetary impact in 2023/24. 
 
 
Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for 
approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2022/23 is £78.695m at the 
close of Quarter 1, a net decrease of £21.553m from the original budget of £100.248m.  
Actual expenditure to 30 June 2020 was £6.787m (8.62% of the forecast outturn). 
 
Without doubt the forecast position will continue to change throughout the year with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2022/23 at Quarter 1 being a £5.833m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
2. Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account and 

Collection Fund 
3. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
4. Revised capital programme for 2021/2027 as at Quarter 1. 

 
 

Page 58



 

  3 

Cabinet                  22 August 2022 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2022/23 Quarter 1 – June 2022 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Authority’s 2022/23 revenue budget and capital programme was approved by 

Council on 2 March 2022. Under established budget procedures, all services are 
required to monitor and review their approved revenue and capital budgets during the 
financi
[...]
 to Oxygen 
Finance Ltd.  
 
Recommendations 
To engage Oxygen Finance Ltd in a 5 year, call off contract under the NEPO Early Payment 
Services framework. This will ensure the ongoing success of the Early Payment Scheme in 
Oldham assisting the Council in relieving financial pressures they currently face.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to CABINET  

 
Approval to Award the Contract for the 
Delivery of the Early Payment Scheme 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Jabbar, Deputy Leader/Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Low Carbon  
 
Officer Contact: Sayyed Osman, Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Report Author: Emily Molden, Senior Category Manager 
 
22nd August 2022 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

 
 
Cabinet 22nd August 2022 
 
 
Approval to Award the Contract for the Delivery of the Early Payment Scheme 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Oldham Council have offered an early payment scheme to suppliers since 2012. The 

scheme allows for invoices to be paid earlier (on average day 10) than the standard 30 
days payment terms in exchange for a percentage rebate of the total invoice. 
 

1.2 The rebate is applied dynamically meaning it is proportionate to the actual number of days 
by which the payment is accelerated. For example: 

 
Supplier A has offered a 1.25% rebate which would be deducted from the invoice if paid on 

day 10. However, if the invoice were to be paid on day 8 a rebate of 1.38% would be 
deducted and if paid on day 22 only 0.5% would be deducted. 

 
1.3 Suppliers are given the opportunity to join the scheme during tender processes and is 

evaluated in the price section. Bidders are to submit their gross price and discount offered 
which is used to calculate the net price; this is the price that is used to evaluate.  
 

1.4 The Council is now consistently paying suppliers promptly with the weighted average of 
12 days however has been as low as 8 during the year. 
 

1.5 The scheme currently has 375 signed suppliers and earnings over the financial year 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
22/08/2022 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Chadderton (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Chadderton, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, 
Stretton and Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Brownridge. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Leader of the Council read out the following statement. 
“I have been notified of only one piece of urgent business to 
make Cabinet aware of, regarding a Delegated Executive 
Decision on the delivery of the National Careers Service 
Contract by Get Oldham Working. 
 
For the last 5 years the Get Oldham Working programme has 
been delivered the NCS contract as a subcontractor of the GM 
Growth Company, with the Council delivering 50% of the 
contract via Get Oldham Working and GM Growth Company 
delivering 50%. 
 
In June 2022 the Council was notified that the then prime 
contractor (GM Growth Company had lost the contract and the 
education and skills funding agency had chosen Seetec, an 
employee-owned public sector service provider as the new 
prime contractor for the North West. 
 
Seetec offered Get Oldham Working the opportunity to deliver 
100% of the Oldham NCS contract as a sub-contractor. The 
Council believes this exclusivity is likely to provide better 
outcomes for our residents and partners as the service is 
already embedded in Oldham and highly regarded by residents 
across the Borough.  
 
The Delegated Executive Decision was taken to comply with 
signing the contract as soon as possible, otherwise we risked 
jeopardising Oldham Council and Get Oldham Working being 
the preferred delivery provider for Oldham.” 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 25TH 
JULY 2022  

 

RESOLVED – That the amended minutes as circulated of the 
Cabinet meeting held on 25th July 2022 be approved.  



 

6   CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2027   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Leader of the 
Council which provided details of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2022-2027. 
Oldham Council’s last Corporate Plan expired in 2020, being 
replaced by a Covid Recovery Strategy to focus the Council’s 
resources as the borough responded to the pandemic. As the 
Council now looked to the future, a new Corporate Plan enabled 
the strategic use of resources to support the policy and 
operational priorities of the administration. The new Corporate 
Plan 2022-27 sets out these priorities for the next five years, 
with specific deliverables for the next three years.  
Oldham Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 described how the 
Council would maximise the impact of our efforts and resource 
to improve the lives of residents in the borough over the next 
five years. The plan, which aligned with the Oldham 
Partnership’s vision document (Our Future Oldham), focused 
specifically on the impact of our work on children and young 
people. It acknowledged the present and future challenges 
created by the cost of living crisis, and described how services 
across the Council would be improved for residents. 
The plan set out five policy priorities: healthy, safe and well 
supported residents; A great start and skills for life; Better jobs 
and dynamic businesses; Quality homes for everyone; A clean 
and green future. The Council’s four operational priorities are: 
Resident focus; Place-based working; Digital; Working with 
communities to reduce need.  
 
Options/Alternatives considered  
Option 1 - Approve the Corporate Plan 2022-27 and allow it to 
proceed to Full Council for consideration. 
This option was recommended as it would allow the Council to 
proceed most efficiently and effectively, delivering on the 
Administration’s priorities and focusing on the needs of 
residents, whilst contributing to the overall vision for Oldham set 
out in Our Future Oldham. 
Option 2 - Reject the Corporate Plan 2022-27 as drafted, 
proceeding without a Corporate Plan until amendments can be 
made. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The contents of the Corporate Plan 2022-27 and the 
outcomes it commits the Council to delivering over the 
next three years be noted. 

2. The Corporate Plan 2022-27 be approved and 
recommended to Council on 7th September 2022 or 
consideration.  

7   AMENDMENTS TO THE LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader of the Council 
which amended the Council’s Local Development Framework 
Scheme of Delegation to ensure the decision making process 
was up to date and to reflect recent legislative changes. 



 

The current Local Development Framework Scheme of 
Delegation was adopted 14 September 2011 to reflect changes 
in the procedures to be followed in relation to the production of 
development plan documents, following amendments to the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. 
Since the Scheme of Delegation was last updated legislative 
changes have taken place, including: 

 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as amended; 

 The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012; and  

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Register) Regulations 2017 

As such, changes needed to be made to the existing Local 
Development Framework Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
the following in particular: 

 Terminology (such as replacing references to the 
Local Development Framework); 

 References to regulation stages within the decision-
making procedures; and  

 Decision making processes for Neighbourhood 
Planning.  

There may be further changes as a result of the recently 
announced Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill. Any changes 
needed to the Scheme of Delegation would be considered at the 
appropriate time once further guidance and legislation has been 
published.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – To approve and adopt the revised levels of decision-
making in respect of local planning. This would reflect the latest 
terminology and regulations and provide greater clarity when 
making decisions in respect of local planning. 
Option 2 – Not to approve and adopt the revised levels of 
decision-making in respect of local planning. This would result in 
the continued use of an out-of-date scheme of delegation and a 
lack of clarity.   
 
RESOLVED - That the revised Local Planning Scheme of 
Delegation be approved and adopted.  

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2021/22   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Cabinet details of the Treasury Management 
Review 2021/22. 
The Council was required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury 
management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report met the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that 
the full Council should receive the following reports: 



 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year 
(approved 4th March 2021) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report 
(approved 15th  December 2021 ) 

 an annual review following the end of the year 
describing the activity compared to the strategy (this 
report)  

The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members 
for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities. This report was therefore important in that respect, as 
it provided details of the outturn position for treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously 
approved by members.  
The Council confirmed that it had complied with the 
requirements under the Code to give prior scrutiny to the 
treasury strategy and the mid-year update. The Audit Committee 
was charged with the scrutiny of treasury management activities 
in Oldham and reviewed the content of this annual report at its 
meeting of 21 June 2022 prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
The Committee was content to commend the report to Cabinet 
(to ensure full compliance with the Code for 2020/212).   
 
RESOLVED – That- 

1. The actual 2021/22 prudential and treasury indicators 
presented in this report be approved. 

2. The annual treasury management report for 2021/22 be 
approved.  

3. The report be commended to Council. 

9   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2022/23 QUARTER 1 – JUNE 2022  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2022/23 
forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 and the financial 
position of the capital programme as at 30 June 2022 (Quarter 
1) together with the revised capital programme 2022/23 to 
2026/27, as outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2.  
The current forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was a 
projected deficit variance of £5.833m after allowing for approved 
and pending transfers to and from reserves. The position 
included additional costs and pressures that have been 
identified by the Authority in this financial year as a direct result 
of the lasting impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
There are two areas which continued to endure significant 
pressures attributed to the ongoing impact of the Pandemic; 
Community Health & Adult Social Care was reporting an 
adverse variance of £7.582m and Children’s Social Care was 
recording £4.137m.  
These pressures were being offset against a corporate provision 
of £12.000m COVID-19 Legacy funding which was set aside 
during the 2022/23 budget setting process.  
An update on the major issues driving the projections was 
detailed at Annex 1 to the report.  
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2022/23 to 2026/27 for approved schemes. The revised 
capital programme budget for 2022/23 was £88.075m at the 



 

close of Quarter 1, a net increase of £2.073m from the original 
budget of £78.695m. Actual expenditure to 30 June 2020 was 
£6.787m (8.62% of the forecast outturn). Without doubt the 
forecast position would continue to change throughout the year 
with additional re-profiling into future years.  
RESOLVED – That: 
 1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2022/23 at Quarter 1 being a 
£5.833m adverse variance having regard to the action being 
taken to manage expenditure be approved.  
2. Forecast positions for both the Housing Revenue Account, 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Collection Fund be approved  
3. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 be 
approved. 
4. Revised capital programme for 2022/2027 as at Quarter 1 be 
approved.  

10   APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE 
DELIVERY OF THE EARLY PAYMENT SCHEME  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which sought approval of the award of a call off 
contract to deliver the Council’s Early Payment Scheme. 
The Council had offered an early payment scheme to suppliers 
since 2012. The scheme allowed invoices to be paid earlier than 
the starnard30 days payment terms in exchange for a 
percentage rebate of the total invoice.  
The scheme had 375 signed suppliers and earnings of the 
financial year 201/22 were £211,603 averaging out at £17,663 
per month. 
The current contract with Oxygen Finance was due for renewal 
and a desk top exercise was carried out to identify potential 
solutions.  
 
Option 1 – To engage Oxygen Finance Ltd in a 5 year call off 
contract under the NEPO Early Payment Services Framework. 
Option 2 – To undertake an open tender process further 
exploring the other option within the market.  
Option 3 – Cease the Early Payment Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 12 of the 
agenda before making the decision.  

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   APPROVAL TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE 
DELIVERY OF THE EARLY PAYMENT SCHEME  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 10 - Approval to Award the 
Contract for the Delivery of the Early Payment Scheme. 
 



 

RESOLVED - That a call off contract with Oxygen Finance Ltd 
for a period of 5 years under the NEPO Early Payment Services 
framework be awarded and approved.  
 

The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 5.11pm 
 


